cascade

[ N o BRIV

% 5 15t B I NSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ERFIETIRE 2%

E-Series Load Stabilizer

ViR 55 B 2

CuﬁomervameHomne

40088 57315







H3R C ONTENTS

g

Page
N4 INTRODUCTION 1
NWRENER  TRUCK REQUIRMENTS 2
HBELCHARS%  RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC SUPPLY 3
Z&ENE22s INSTALLATION SIDESHIFTER(IF EQUIPPED) 4
LAERYITSTESS  INSTALLATION LOAD STABILIZER 6
VAER RELIEF VALVE 10
12/ER0 PRIOR TO OPERATION 11
THI%IPRA  PERIODIC MAINTENANCE 13
oy PARTS 15

A

SRR : DAREE SR S EASSUREAL
HESERARBHES. WOFRZXNEE#TNDD,
BESESFH+RE (BN) ATiNE,

IMPORTANT: Field alterations may impair performance
or capability and could result in loss of warranty. Consult
Cascade for any required modifications




N NTRODUCTION

AFMRANEETEISERY BT E SRRt T 223554 0A, This manual provides installation instructions for
KT R ESBIETEREPZE M $8hE C BV~ R Cascade E-Series Load Stabilizer .
=, WRfEEESL, NTERE T HRIIZE LB In any communication about the Load Stabilizer refer to the
FRERE, product I.D. number stamped on the nameplate. If the
Eg?%/_.l_? . ERBAMETESE PG . SRS nameplate is missing, the numbers can be found stamped

. A RN Al 70N ) ’ ~
SRBICRE. :)If/llcl):\;v(;h;TANT' All h tub d fitti E-Series Load
S P . : oses, tubes and fittings on E-Series Loa
AR FENSEEERRNATIRG, Stabilizer are JIC.

NOTE: Specifications are shown in both U.S. and (Metric)
FohE units.
Nameplate

#58h2 New Nameplate

227 | X35E-LSB-1285 i ©

A (SIS _- -
A A (ca— T ) 160 bar

&t e
€3 187 mm [ 140 mm 4 1600 kg @ P 56kg
[ ) [ )

CE emremrmrme e R T T G

|B48k2 Old Nameplate

cascade? U
LIFT TRUCK ATTACHMENT

? X35E-LSS-A23
WEIGHT




ST ERIE K T RUCK REQUIREMENTS

R EFSHEDTruck Relief Setting
R N{E(Maximum Pressure): 160bar

REMHFRSETruck Flow Volume

S/MEMIn  #EFE{ERecommended FAR{EMax

X35 19L/min 30L/min 38L/min
(5GPM) (8GPM) (10GPM)

-

Lodd

GA0023.eps

1 BEXRZEZERY (A)ITA(ISO)
Carriage Mount Dimension(A) ITA(ISO)

13 A0
F/VEMinimum B A{EMaximum RAIX R s -
Class II 3;0.0 mm(14.94in.) 38:.0 mm(15.00in.) BEHRREFHONRRIRR .

-~ > —
> —

Carriage

o Classll 474.5 mm(18.68in.)  476.0mm(18.74 in.) Clean carriage bars and inspect for damage notches.




HEF RS

ECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC SUPPLY

RIS ESS
FEMIAZT
A GURENBESSE
=)
B AREIES
wlE (CIWRESS N B )
AR B GURER BEEEBNARDH B

5
A GMINENEESS
wED, (LR EST B )
A BB EES A
=

A R B H BB HRNARELHIE
Load Stabilizer
Non-Sideshifting
A RH THINLINE™ 2-Port Hose Reel Group
or
B Mast Internal Reeving
Sideshifting(Non-MSoIenoid Activated Load Stabilizer)
Aand B RH THINLINE" 2-Port Hose Ree! Group and Mast Internal Reeving
™ or
A RH THINLINE  4-Port Hose Reel Group
Sideshifting(Solenoid Activated Load Stabilizer)
A RH 6-N-1 Cable/Hose Reel Supply Group
or
A and B RH Cable Reel Supply Group and Mast Internal Reeving

il

|

Lol

GA0026.eps




T Zss NSTALLATION SIDESHIFTER

(WRFEE) (IF EQUIPPED)
e 2L HBREAIRBIVEIERE
AEIRCRERLHR BE AT 450kg(10001bs)
Remove From Box 450 k 127+ WARING:Make sure overhead hoist has
1000 Igb Hoist a rated capacity of least 450(10001bs).

% 2 RETA
Remove Lower Hooks
|
RE/HHIS /[ M |

HBhEER
Model/ Serial

No.Plate i \Q = —10

SS0632.eps

SS0633.eps

GRINONSE SAERbE) sy

Back(Drive's)Views



Z i MFzzs NSTALLATION SIDESHIFTER
(WARFEE) (IF EQUIPPED)

s R AR F IR AL

Mount Sideshifter on truck carriage

—RZEE ITA-15-17mm
=ZREZHE ITA-18-20mm  {BEAIHBEBEZ
POR L% ITA-18-20mm  CRINMIEAIMER

Engage locator tab with center notch

ITA Class 11 -15-17mm(0.60-0.66in.)
ITA Class IIT-18-20mm(0.72-0.78in.)
ITA Class 1V-18-20mm(0.72-0.78in.)

WRFBRANG N TBE

Remove Cylinder if necessary

T %% ITA-8-9mm
=235 ITA-10-11mm
VU2 235 ITA-12-13mm $50283.eps
ITA Class 1I -8-9mm(0.32-0.36in.)
ITA Class 111-10-11mm(0.39-0.43in.)
ITA Class 1V-12-13mm(0.47-0.51in.)

LR N
Install lower hooks
| | | |
I
1.5mm(.06 in.)
3.0mm(.13in.)

18%B155-170Nm

= Torque to 155-170Nm.
‘ IR T ‘ (115125 ft-Ibs)

Raise hook




NSTALLATION STABILIZER

Wt
P
R
S
LR
frit
Tt

ERES 2 SRETE

Attach overhead hoist Remove lower Hook

450 kg.
1000 Ib.




Wt

/

TR TE

HERIIXELE
Mount on lift truck

REESXE
ISERER
Center on Carriage
REHERE W
PEIBIMIE
Truck carriage
center nothc

PETH

Install lower hooks

NE,W! o F3190-200Nm

BYHAET R IR1E
Tighten capscrews
to 190-200Nm
(140-150ft.-Ibs)




o E 4 = oF
IR E RS
2RI IHAE

Auxiliary Valve Functions

EYisEss (MEI)
A
B G
C RESBERLA
D IRESBERTE
LOAD STABILIZER
SIDESHIFTING
A Sideshift Left
B Sideshift Right
C Stabilizer Up
D Stabilizer Down

NSTALLATION STABILIZER

s =fnjid

C

]
\GAO005eps  FF REISHE |
List up Tilt back

sfaEss (AEMIFF)
A B ESSER A
B LIS EZBER TE

LOAD STABILIZER NON
SIDESHIFTING

A Stsbilizer Up

B Stabilizer Down

Lift down /Tilt forward
A

RYteEss (s, MR )
A

A FRESEREFA (FTFRRE)
B Gl

B IRESS/EMR MR (I TFARIZ4H )
LOAD STABILIZER -SOLENOID

ACTIVATED SIDESHIFTING
A Sideshift Left

A Stabilizer Up(press knob button)
B Sideshift Right

B Stabilizer Down(prgss knob button)




i
A8
S}
CLL
it
i

2SR E VT
Sideshift speed adjust

NSTALLATION STABILIZER

\ $S0635.eps
)

REpival u
Washer orfice
2mm(.085 in.)

IBARIR
N0 RA @R -EK2.5mm(0.Tin)
TNTOR

BNTHRA B@R- BN ERHIL
Increase Speed

Enlarge Orfice-2.5mm(0.1in). maximum
Decrease Speed

Decrease Orfice-Reduce orfice by
brazing and redrilling

-9-



AER ELIEF VALVE

FZ O

Clamp
EA [5] {&] it
Pilot Check Valve

©
©)

MK OG
Test Por%Fg

ol '/

Open AEM
Relief Cartridge

REEN]: TBARFIFEI60bAr;

RIERSE: HEE30+8L/min;

B Al @TETIRERD, X0 “G” BYE/MEIRE /960 + 10bar,

A PSR BRI SEFREY DR X E 7 # 1 TR %,

Truck Relief Setting:160bar Maximum

Truck Flow Volume: 30+8L/min

Make sure the pressure to the test port “G” 60x10bar by setting relief cartridge before
delivery, users should adjust the pressure in terms of application before they use.

-10 -




E=ERT RIOR TO OPERTION

Mt R FhINAE ’I‘E*EI)RU%%%%%ﬁESKU\
1 ik BERENIEAL, NSRS 5rE
B R FSERITFIREIONG, LUBISAZH Clamp force adjustment by application
IS HEL Turn relief cartridge counterclockwise if need increasing
C ISRHEMBRING, NESMEBIHIEETR clamp force

Test functions

A Raise Stabilizer

B Hold truck valve open 10 seconds to remove air |
C Repeat for sideshift(if required) :j

a(:
[ O\ 4
| E RIBLSCETE
[ AR
L |- EE Adjust by application
=] Ok
K | U ol )‘ \' — i

L H IF LS0037.eps

-11 -




E={ERT RIOR TO OPERTION

REBRFIE
SRR METRE A BRI EER
KBS IRIERAR A ek B%&%Hii )

Arm operation and adjustment B B &g C BB S D EE
K& C H -HHH ARAEZE

Lok D EHRFEH LD D ZseauEy
B Fold-down.Arm E BisyfaEstacE
Wil A Pull out pins F IZRIFEHSRAERINS
A | &1~ B Fold down arm EoF e
’( . C Install pins Qucik change Arm
= ,\ D Reverse for fold-up A Position the arm resting
C N §\\- X _ ' on a stack
NG B Pull out pins

C Actuate control valve to
lower the arm carrier

D Install pins

E Back away

Reverse for installation

BRGIEEE)
Adjust to take up
arm movement

-12 -




E Hi 43P IR 55 F) ERIODIC MAINTENANCE

FRRTT

BRHSEORRIHNRES . BN E S TR DX

SEHEFRERERFANAISEESLHRROE

' SBERRBETRTA, EEFR50-55NMEY AR R
%o

100/\BHRF

REGREEBEREFEE0UNINT (BISEBIERE) , =

SR TRFARS

- BT ESR T, A25-27NmEY DB R T A9 B
£, FI190-200NmMEYDAEE S T EEIRIE

- MEERPIZIZEIBTRN, SBRINTEIR,

500/ \BHRF
X EFETES00/N\ UG, BR T EBEVN00/NHRFAUIN B E

ZIRBU T IER#I TR
- ABANREEHBEXN IR ESIVETHITEB.

1000/ \BHRF

X EA(ER1000/0\8F UG, BR T EBEN100/\63FI5001R .18

ERRB T IEEHTRS:

- NEBNZRBLTONEE, IRBEZEAEHIH
NEEBEREINTF3ImmES, B Ba SR Bk,

2000/ \BHRFS
X EATES00/N\F UG BR T EBE9100/)1\8¥,500/\83F01000
INHRFF AN, B EIZIB U 2B TR

- BRI ESS BB,

- 13-

B E AT 22 G @EdsemoRmES
A BFRSDERENFTENINE, AT ERA LS
TIEZ BN A AR SR IES TE,

EARBURIRET

B3RS



E HA4EIPIR T P ERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Daily

Check items shown each day. Report problems to your supervisor.
See Service Manual for troubleshooting, maintenance and repair procedures.
* Inspect the Plate capscrews. Tighten the Plate capscrews to a torque of 50-55Nm.

A

100 Hour Maintenance
Every time the lift truck is serviced or every 100 hours of truck operation, whichever
comes first, complete the following maintenance procedures:

IMPORTANT:  After completing

any service procedure, test each func-
tion through 5 complete cycles. First
test the attachment empty, then test
each function with a load to make sure
the attachment operates correctly
before returning it to the job.

* Inspect the load stabilizer lower hooks. Tighten the side capscrew to a torque
of 25-27 Nm (18-20 ft.-Ibs). Tighten the hook capscrews to a torque of 190-200 Nm

(140-150 ft.-Ibs). BB

* Inspect the Plate capscrews. If the Plate capscrews is worn, replace them.

500 Hour Maintenance

After 500 hours of lift truck operation, in addition to the 100 hour maintenance,
perform the following procedures:

* Apply chassis grease to the load stabilizer arm bars.

1000 Hour Maintenance

After 1000 hours of lift truck operation, in addition to the 100 and 500 hour mainte- %

nance

procedures, perform the following procedures:

* Inspect the exposed thickness of the arm bar bearings. If the exposed thickness is
worn to less than 3 mm (1/8 in).

e

2000 Hour Maintenance SESE
After each 2000 hours of lift truck operation, in addition to the 100, 500 and 1000

hour maintenance, perform the following procedures:

* Replace the load stabilizer arm bearings.

- 14 -

®
Lower Mounting Hooks

[EARPRIRET

iR




=4 P ARTS

HEFF 21475 B Recommended Spare Parts List

X35E-LSB iR ERET R WP - R-2

B SHS 2 EZELHSRUNITS SERVICED

1~58 6~1985 | 20~508
1 562447 |BEI4EZ 8 Cylinder Service Kit 1 2 4
2 | 667906 [/BEhsz Bearing, L=660mm 2 4 8
3 | 667907 |/@EhszR Bearing, L=660mm 2 4 8
4 [ ] T4 Lower Hook 0 2 4
5 | 1250057 [IEY/NEBIRES Nut, M12 0 1 2
6 | 1250086 [ F{9i&1E C/S-HH, M16x45 2 4 8
7 | 1250067 [SZ#E Washer, M16 2 4 8
8 678990 |BHIRE} Self Lock Nut, M16 2 4 8
9 [ | SHE 2 4 8
10 | 1250125 |[EARBIZIRET FHCS, M12x60 2 4 8
11 | 773842 |8IEIEE Self Lock Nut, M12 2 4 8

m FASHSSNERLSTRES.
m See specific model Load Stabilizer for part number.

- 15 -






+HrR4F (BI]) XEREABRAT
Cascade Xiamen Forklift Truck Attachment Co.Ltd

ik BIMHEeXPEXiEe68S  BB4m: 361026
No. 668 Yangguang Road, Haicang, Xiamen, Fujian, 361026 P.R China
EBi&/Tel: 0592-6512500  {£E/Fax: 0592-6512571

cas corp

<L
wWww.cascorp.com.cn

KHRE (B]) ATRBNAFMMSHEMR], WHEEH, BARSBTEX.
Cascade Xiamen reserves the rights to make change without notice. 1210963 R3 XM CN 11/2015



